
June 10, 1986

Docket No. 50-338 

Mr. W. L. Stewart 
Vice President - Nuclear Operations 
Virginia Electric and Power Company 
Post Office Box 26666 
Richmond, Virginia 23261 

Dear Mr. Stewart:

DISTRIBUTION 
Docket Fe 
NRC PDR 
Local PDR 
PAD#2 Rdg 
T. Novak 
D. Miller 
L. Engle 
OELD 
L. Harmon 
E. Jordan 
B. Grimes

J. Partlow 
T. Barnhart (4) 
W. Jones 
V. Benaroya 
Tech Branch 
ACRS (10) 
C. Miles, OPA 
L. Tremper, LFMB 
E. Butcher, AR-5221A 
N. Thompson, DHFT

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 82 to Facility Operating 
License No. NPF-4 for the North Anna Power Station, Unit No. 1 (NA-I). The 
amendment revises the Technical Specifications (TS) in response to your letter 
dated February 5, 1986 (Serial No. 86-009). The amendment is effective as of 
the date of issuance.  

The amendment corrects an administrative error presently existing in the NA-I 
TS Table 3.3.1 regarding action statements for the Overtemperature Delta T 
and Overpower Delta T trip function instrumentation. Correction of this error 
makes NA-I TS Table 3.3-1 consistent with the NA-2 TS Table 3.3.1 and in 
conformance with the Westinghouse Standard TS which appropriately apply to 
both NA-1&2.  

A copy of the Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. The notice of issuance will 
be included in the Commission's next monthly Federal Register notice.  

Sincerely, 

/s/ 
Leon B. Engle, Project Manager 
PWR Project Directorate #2 
Division of PWR Licensing-A

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 82 to NPF-4 
2. Safety Evaluation 

cc w/enclosures: 
See next page 
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1- "UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY 

OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 

DOCKET NO. 50-338 

NORTH ANNA POWER STATION, UNIT NO. I 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 82 
License No. NPF-4 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment by Virginia Electric and Power Company 
et al., (the licensee) dated February 5, 1986, complies with the 
standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as 
amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations set 
forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, 
the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of 
the Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized 
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health 
and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be 
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations; 

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; 
and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 
51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements 
have been satisfied.  
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2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Speci
fications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, 
and paragraph 2.D.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-4 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

(2) Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications 
as revised through Amendment 
in the license. The licensee 
accordance with the Technical

contained in Appendices A and B, 
No. 82 , are hereby incorporated 
shall operate the facility in 
Specifications.

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

ester S. Rubenstein, Director 
4WR Project Directorate #2 

* ivision of PWR Licensing-A

Attachment: 
Changes to the Technical 

Specifications

Date of Issuance: June 10, 1936



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 82 

TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-4 

DOCKET NO. 50-338 

Replace the following pages of the Appendix "A" Technical Specifications 
with the enclosed pages as indicated. The revised pages are identified by 
amendment number and contain vertical lines indicating the area of change.  
The corresponding overleaf pages are also provided to maintain document 
completeness.  

3/4 3-2 
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3/4.3 INSTRUMENTATION 

3/4.3.1 REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION 

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION 

3.3.1.1 As a minimum, the reactor trip system instrumentation channels 

and interlocks of Table 3.3-1 shall be OPERABLE with RESPONSE TIMES as 

shown in Table 3.3-2.  

APPLICABILITY: As shown in Table 3.3-1.  

ACTION: 

As shown in Table 3.3-1.  

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS 

4.3.1.1.1 Each reactor trip system instrumentation channel shall be 

demonstrated OPERABLE by the performance of the CHANNEL CHECK, CHANNEL 

CALIBRATION and CHANNEL FUNCTIONAL TEST operations for the MODES and 

at the frequencies shown in Table 4.3-1.  

4.3.1.1.2 The logic for the interlocks shall be demonstrated OPERABLE 

prior to each reactor startup unless performed during the preceeding 

92 days. The total interlock function shall be demonstrated OPERABLE at 

least once per 18 months during CHANNEL CALIBRATION testing of each 

channel affected by interlock operation.  

4.3.1.1.3 The REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM RESPONSE TIME of each reactor trip 

function shall be demonstrated to be within its limit at least once per 

18 months. Each test shall include at least one logic train such that 

both logic trains are tested at least once per 36 months and one channel 

per function such that all channels are tested at least once every N 

times 18 months where N is the total number of redundant channels in a 

specific reactor trip function as shown in the "Total No. of Channels" 

column of Table 3.3.1.

3/4 3-1NORTH ANNA - UNIT 1



REACTOR TRIP

FUNCTIONAL UNIT 

I. Manual Reactor Trip

2. Power Range, Neutron Flux 

3. Power Range, Neutron Flux 
High Positive Rate 

4. Power Range, Neutron Flux, 
High Negative Rate

5. Intermediate Range, Neutron Flux 

6. Source Range, Neutron Flux 
A. Startup 
B. Shutdown 

7. Overtemperature AT 
Three Loop Operation 
Two Loop Operation

TABLE 3.3-1 

SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION

TOTAL NO.  
OF CHANNELS 

2 

4

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

3 
3

CHANNELS 
TO TRIP 

1 

2

2 

2

1

1 
0

2 
1 **

MINIMUM 
CHANNELS 
OPERABLE 

2 

3

3 

3 

2 

2 
1 

2 
2

APPLICABLE 
MODES 

1, 2 and * 

1, 2

1, 2 

1, 2

1, 2 and * 

2## and * 
3, 4 and 5

1, 2 
1, 2

C) 

-I 

-4 
-4

(A 

(A

ACTION 

12

z 

-rn m 

0

0\

3 

4 
5

7# 
9 I



TABLE 3.3-1 (Continued)

REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION

FUNCTIONAL UNIT

0 

--4 

'-4 

r--

14. Steam Generator Water 
Level--Low-Low 

15. Steam/Feedwater Flow 
Mismatch and Low Steam 
Generator Water Level

TOTAL NO.  
OF CHANNELS

3 
3 

3 

3 

3

3/loop 

3/loop

3/1oop 

2/loop-level 
and 

2/loop-flow 
mismatch

CHANNELS 
TO TRIP 

2 

2 

2 

2

8. Overpower AT 
Three Loop Operation 
Two Loop Operation 

9. Pressurizer Pressure-Low 

10. Pressurizer Pressure--High 

11. Pressurizer Water Level--High 

12. Loss of Flow - Single Loop 
(Above P-8) 

13. Loss of Flow - Two Loops 
(Above P-7 and below P-8)

MINIMUM 
CHANNELS 
OPERABLE

2 
2 

2 

2 

2

2/loop in 
each oper
ating loop 

2/loop 
each oper
ating loop

APPLICABLE 
MODES

1, 2 
2

1, 2 

1, 2 

1, 2

1 

1

2/loop in 1, 2 
each oper
ating loop 

1/loop 1, 2 
level and 
2/loop-flow 
mismatch or 
2/loop-level 

and 
I/loop-flow 
mismatch

2/loop in 
any oper
ating loop 

2/loop in 
two oper
ating loops 

2/loop in 
any oper
ating loops 

1/loop-level 
coincident 

with 
1/loop-flow 
mismatch in 
same loop

ACTION

(A) 

(A 
(A)

7# 
9 

7 # (.

N)

I

I



TABLE 3.3-1 (Continued)I 

REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION

TOTAL NO.  
FUNCTIONAL UNIT OF CHANNELS

CHANNELS 
TO TRIP

MINIMUM 
CHANNELS 
OPERABLE

APPLICABLE 
MODES

16. Undervoltage-Reactor 
Coolant Pump Busses 

17. Underfrequency-Reactor 
Coolant Pump Busses 

18. Turbine Trip 
A. Low Auto Stop Oil Pressure 
B. Turbine Stop Valve Closure 

19. Safety Injection Input from ESF 

20. Reactor Coolant Pump Breaker 
Position Trip 
A. Above P-8 
B. Above P-7

21. A. Reactor Trip Breakers 

B. Reactor Trip Bypass Breakers

22. Automatic Trip Logic

3-1 /bus 

3-1/bus 

3 

4 

2

l/breaker 
l/breaker

2 
2 

2 

2 
2

2 

2 

2 
4 

1

1 
2

1 
1 

1

1 
1

2 

2 

2 

4 

2

1/breaker 
1/breaker 
per operating 
loop

2 
2 

2 

2 
2

ACTION

1 

1 

1 
1

1,2 1

1 
1

10 
II

1,2 
3*,4*,5*

1,14 
15

1,2 
3",4",5"

13 

1 
15



UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 82 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-4 

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY 

OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 

NORTH ANNA POWER STATION, UNIT NO. 1 

DOCKET NO. 50-338 

Introduction: 

By letter dated February 5, 1986, the Virginia Electric and Power Company (the 
licensee) proposed a change to the Technical Specifications (TS) for the 
North Anna Power Station, Unit No. 1 (NA-1). Specifically, the proposed 
change would correct a typographical error presently existing in the NA-TS 
Table 3.3-1 which identifies instrument operability requirements and associated 
action statements for Reactor Trip System (RTS) instrumentation.  

Discussion: 

The proposed changes to the NA-i Table 3.3-1 correct a typographical error in 
the action statements for the Overtemperature Delta T and Overpower Delta T 
trip function instrumentation. Action statement number 2 is presently 
specified. The correct action statement number is 7. Correcting this error 
makes the Unit I table consistent with Unit 2 and the Westinghouse Standard 
TS.  

It is believed that the presently specified number is the result of a 
typographical error which was introduced during initial plant licensing.  
Action statement number 2 is clearly not applicable as it refers to nuclear 
instrumentation inoperability. The licensee intends to follow the correct 
action statement (i.e., #7) for these trip functions during three loop 
operation pending correction of this error.  

Evaluation: 

The proposed change is administrative in nature and corrects an error as 
presently specified in the NA-i TS Table 3.3-1. In addition, the proposed 
change would provide consistency to the NA-1&2 TS and be in conformance 
with the NRC approved Westinghouse Standard TS. Therefore, we find the 
proposed change to be acceptable.  
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Environmental Consideration: 

This amendment involves a change in the installation or use of a facility 
component located within the restricted area as defined in 10 CFR Part 20.  
The staff has determined that the amendment involves no significant increase 
in the amounts, and no significant change in the types, of any effluents 
that may be released offsite, and that there is no significant increase 
in individual or cumulative occupational radiation exposure. The 
Commission has previously published a proposed finding that the amendment 
involves no significant hazards consideration and there has been no public 
comment on such finding. Accordingly, the amendment meets the eligibility 
criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR §51.22(c)(9).  
Pursuant to 10 CFR §51.22(b), no environmental impact statement or environmental 
assessment need be prepared in connection with the issuance of the amendment.  

Conclusion: 

We have concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that (1) there 
is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be 
endangered by operation in the proposed manner. and (2) such activities will 
be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations, and the issuance 
of the amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and security or to 
the health and safety of the public.  

Date: June 10., 19-86 

Principal Contributor:

L. Engle


