Docket No. 50-338	DISTRIBUTION	
	Docket File	J. Partlow
	NRC PDR	T. Barnhart (4)
	Local PDR	W. Jones
	PAD#2 Rdg	V. Benaroya
Mr. W. L. Stewart	T. Novak	Tech Branch
Vice President - Nuclear Operations	D. Miller	ACRS (10)
Virginia Electric and Power Company	L. Engle	C. Miles, OPA
Post Office Box 26666	OELD	L. Tremper, LFMB
Richmond, Virginia 23261	L. Harmon	E. Butcher, AR-5221A
	E. Jordan	N. Thompson, DHFT
Dear Mr. Stewart:	B. Grimes	•

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 82 to Facility Operating License No. NPF-4 for the North Anna Power Station, Unit No. 1 (NA-1). The amendment revises the Technical Specifications (TS) in response to your letter dated February 5, 1986 (Serial No. 86-009). The amendment is effective as of the date of issuance.

The amendment corrects an administrative error presently existing in the NA-1 TS Table 3.3.1 regarding action statements for the Overtemperature Delta T and Overpower Delta T trip function instrumentation. Correction of this error makes NA-1 TS Table 3.3-1 consistent with the NA-2 TS Table 3.3.1 and in conformance with the Westinghouse Standard TS which appropriately apply to both NA-1&2.

A copy of the Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. The notice of issuance will be included in the Commission's next monthly Federal Register notice.

Sincerely,

/s/
Leon B. Engle, Project Manager
PWR Project Directorate #2
Division of PWR Licensing-A

Enclosures:

1. Amendment No. 82 to NPF-4

2. Safety Evaluation

cc w/enclosures:
See next page

LA:PAD#2 DMiller 6/30/86 PM:RAD#2

D:PAD#2 Rubenstein OELD No with Some of 19/86

8606240083 860610 PDR ADDCK 05000338 PDR Mr. W. L. Stewart Virginia Electric & Power Company

cc: Richard M. Foster, Esq. Cockrell, Quinn & Creighton 516 Cherry Tower 920 South Cherry Street

Denver, Colorado 80222

Michael W. Maupin, Esq. Hunton, Williams, Gay and Gibson P. 0. Box 1535 Richmond, Virginia 23212

Mr. W. T. Lough Virginia Corporation Commission Division of Energy Regulation P. O. Box 1197 Richmond, Virginia 23209

Ellyn R. Weiss, Esq. Harmon, Weiss and Jordan 2001 S Street NW Washington, DC 20009

Mr. J. T. Rhodes Senior Vice President - Power Virginia Electric and Power Co. Post Office Box 26666 Richmond, Virginia 23261

Mr. Patrick A. O'Hare Office of the Attorney General Supreme Court Building 101 North 8th Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

Resident Inspector/North Anna c/o U.S. NRC Senior Resident Inspector Route 2, Box 78 Mineral, Virginia 23117

Mrs. Margaret Dietrich Route 2, Box 568 Gordonsville, Virginia 22042

Mr. Paul W. Purdom **Environmental Studies Institute** Drexel University 32nd and Chestnut Streets Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104 North Anna Power Station Units 1 and 2

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Regional Administrator, Region II U.Š. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Office of Executive Director for Operations 101 Marietta Street N.W., Suite 3100 Atlanta, Georgia 30323

Mr. E. W. Harrell P. O. Box 402 Mineral, Virginia 23117

Old Dominion Electric Cooperative c/o Executive Vice President Innsbrook Corporate Center 4222 Cox Road, Suite 102 Glen Allen, Virginia 23060

Mr. William C. Porter, Jr. County Administrator Louisa County Courthouse P. 0. Box 106 Louisa, Virginia 23093



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY

OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

DOCKET NO. 50-338

NORTH ANNA POWER STATION, UNIT NO. 1

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 82 License No. NPF-4

- 1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:
 - A. The application for amendment by Virginia Electric and Power Company et al., (the licensee) dated February 5, 1986, complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;
 - B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the Commission:
 - C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations;
 - D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and
 - E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied.

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and paragraph 2.D.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-4 is hereby amended to read as follows:

(2) <u>Technical Specifications</u>

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices A and B, as revised through Amendment No. 82, are hereby incorporated in the license. The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications.

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Hamiel & Multipuelle & Charlester S. Rubenstein, Director PWR Project Directorate #2
Division of PWR Licensing-A

Attachment: Changes to the Technical Specifications

Date of Issuance: June 10, 1986

ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 82

TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-4

DOCKET NO. 50-338

Replace the following pages of the Appendix "A" Technical Specifications with the enclosed pages as indicated. The revised pages are identified by amendment number and contain vertical lines indicating the area of change. The corresponding overleaf pages are also provided to maintain document completeness.

3/4 3-2

3/4 3-3

3/4.3 INSTRUMENTATION

3/4.3.1 REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION

3.3.1.1 As a minimum, the reactor trip system instrumentation channels and interlocks of Table 3.3-1 shall be OPERABLE with RESPONSE TIMES as shown in Table 3.3-2.

APPLICABILITY: As shown in Table 3.3-1.

ACTION:

As shown in Table 3.3-1.

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

- 4.3.1.1.1 Each reactor trip system instrumentation channel shall be demonstrated OPERABLE by the performance of the CHANNEL CHECK, CHANNEL CALIBRATION and CHANNEL FUNCTIONAL TEST operations for the MODES and at the frequencies shown in Table 4.3-1.
- 4.3.1.1.2 The logic for the interlocks shall be demonstrated OPERABLE prior to each reactor startup unless performed during the preceding 92 days. The total interlock function shall be demonstrated OPERABLE at least once per 18 months during CHANNEL CALIBRATION testing of each channel affected by interlock operation.
- 4.3.1.1.3 The REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM RESPONSE TIME of each reactor trip function shall be demonstrated to be within its limit at least once per 18 months. Each test shall include at least one logic train such that both logic trains are tested at least once per 36 months and one channel per function such that all channels are tested at least once every N times 18 months where N is the total number of redundant channels in a specific reactor trip function as shown in the "Total No. of Channels" column of Table 3.3.1.

TABLE 3.3-1

REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION

FUN	CTIONAL UNIT	TOTAL NO. OF CHANNELS	CHANNELS TO TRIP	MINIMUM CHANNELS OPERABLE	APPLICABLE MODES	ACTION
1.	Manual Reactor Trip	2	1	2	1, 2 and *	12
2.	Power Range, Neutron Flux	4	2	3	1, 2	2#
3.	Power Range, Neutron Flux High Positive Rate	4	2	3	1, 2	2#
4.	Power Range, Neutron Flux, High Negative Rate	4	2	3	1, 2	2#
5.	Intermediate Range, Neutron Flux	2	1	2	1, 2 and *	3
6.	Source Range, Neutron Flux A. Startup B. Shutdown	2 2	1 0	2 1	2 ^{##} and * 3, 4 and 5	4 5
7.	Overtemperature ΔT Three Loop Operation Two Loop Operation	3 3	2 1**	2 2	1, 2 1, 2	7 [#] 9

TABLE 3.3-1 (Continued)

REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION

RTH ANNA	FUNC	TIONAL UNIT	TOTAL NO. OF CHANNELS	CHANNELS TO TRIP	MINIMUM CHANNELS OPERABLE	APPLICABLE MODES	ACTION
- UNIT .	8.	Overpower AT Three Loop Operation Two Loop Operation	3 3	2 1**	2 2	1, 2 1, 2	7 [#] 9
1 3/4 3-3 Amendment No. 82	9.	Pressurizer Pressure-Low	3	2	2	1, 2	7 [#]
	10.	Pressurizer PressureHigh	3	2	2	1, 2	7#
	11.	Pressurizer Water LevelHigh	3	2	2	1, 2	7 [#]
	12.	Loss of Flow - Single Loop (Above P-8)	3/1oop	2/loop in any oper- ating loop	2/loop in each oper- ating loop	1	7 [#]
	13.	Loss of Flow - Two Loops (Above P-7 and below P-8)	3/1oop	2/loop in two oper- ating loops	2/loop each oper- ating loop	1	7 [#]
	14.	Steam Generator Water LevelLow-Low	3/1oop	2/loop in any oper- ating loops	2/loop in each oper- ating loop	1, 2	7 [#]
	15.	Steam/Feedwater Flow Mismatch and Low Steam Generator Water Level	2/loop-level and 2/loop-flow mismatch	<pre>1/loop-level coincident with 1/loop-flow mismatch in same loop</pre>	1/loop level and 2/loop-flow mismatch or 2/loop-leve and 1/loop-flow mismatch	ו	7 [#]

TABLE 3.3-1 (Continued) •

REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION

FUNC	TIONAL UNIT	TOTAL NO. OF CHANNELS	CHANNELS TO TRIP	MINIMUM CHANNELS OPERABLE	APPLICABLE MODES	ACTION
16.	Undervoltage-Reactor Coolant Pump Busses	3-1/bus	2	2	1	7#
17.	Underfrequency-Reactor Coolant Pump Busses	3-1/bus	2	2	1	7#
18.	Turbine Trip A. Low Auto Stop Oil Pressure B. Turbine Stop Valve Closure	3 4	2 4	2 4	1	7# 7#
19.	Safety Injection Input from ESF	2	1	2	1,2	1
20.	Reactor Coolant Pump Breaker Position Trip A. Above P-8 B. Above P-7	l/breaker l/breaker	1 2	1/breaker 1/breaker per operating loop	1	10 11
21.	A. Reactor Trip Breakers	2 2	1 1	2 2	1,2 3*,4*,5*	1,14 15
	B. Reactor Trip Bypass Breakers	2	1	2	***	13
22.	Automatic Trip Logic	2 2	1 1	2 2	1,2 3*,4*,5*	1 15



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 82

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-4

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY

OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

NORTH ANNA POWER STATION, UNIT NO. 1

DOCKET NO. 50-338

Introduction:

By letter dated February 5, 1986, the Virginia Electric and Power Company (the licensee) proposed a change to the Technical Specifications (TS) for the North Anna Power Station, Unit No. 1 (NA-1). Specifically, the proposed change would correct a typographical error presently existing in the NA-TS Table 3.3-1 which identifies instrument operability requirements and associated action statements for Reactor Trip System (RTS) instrumentation.

Discussion:

The proposed changes to the NA-1 Table 3.3-1 correct a typographical error in the action statements for the Overtemperature Delta T and Overpower Delta T trip function instrumentation. Action statement number 2 is presently specified. The correct action statement number is 7. Correcting this error makes the Unit 1 table consistent with Unit 2 and the Westinghouse Standard TS.

It is believed that the presently specified number is the result of a typographical error which was introduced during initial plant licensing. Action statement number 2 is clearly not applicable as it refers to nuclear instrumentation inoperability. The licensee intends to follow the correct action statement (i.e., #7) for these trip functions during three loop operation pending correction of this error.

Evaluation:

The proposed change is administrative in nature and corrects an error as presently specified in the NA-1 TS Table 3.3-1. In addition, the proposed change would provide consistency to the NA-1&2 TS and be in conformance with the NRC approved Westinghouse Standard TS. Therefore, we find the proposed change to be acceptable.

Environmental Consideration:

This amendment involves a change in the installation or use of a facility component located within the restricted area as defined in 10 CFR Part 20. The staff has determined that the amendment involves no significant increase in the amounts, and no significant change in the types, of any effluents that may be released offsite, and that there is no significant increase in individual or cumulative occupational radiation exposure. The Commission has previously published a proposed finding that the amendment involves no significant hazards consideration and there has been no public comment on such finding. Accordingly, the amendment meets the eligibility criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR §51.22(c)(9). Pursuant to 10 CFR §51.22(b), no environmental impact statement or environmental assessment need be prepared in connection with the issuance of the amendment.

Conclusion:

We have concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that (1) there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered by operation in the proposed manner; and (2) such activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations, and the issuance of the amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public.

Date: June 10, 1986

Principal Contributor:

L. Engle